The Narragansett Bay Commission
One Service Road
Providence, Rhode Island 02905

Vincent J. Mesolella
Chairman

Paul Pinault, P.E.

401 o 461 » 8848 e e ; :
- o Exeeytive Director
401 * 461 » 6540 FAX v o Coe ot *%’g L’F!
© >y
http://www.narrabay.com 1 @{’

o 06 MR -1 Py 3 g

@, -0
®ansere Bay

RN

P e e e
DR IR s gy e

March 01, 2006

Luly Massaro, Clerk

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rhode Island 02888

Subject: Rebuttal Testimony — Docket No. 3707

Dear Ms. Massaro:

Enclosed please find an original and nine (9) copies of NBC’s rebuttal testimony
concerning Docket 3707.

Enclosures

Cc: Service List

a clean bay today a clean bay today a clean bay today a clean bay today a clean bay today a clean bay today a clean bay today a clean bay today a clean bay today



REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF
WALTER E. EDGE Jr. MBA CPA
CONSULTING DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR
BACON & EDGE p.c.

for

THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION

ABBREVIATED FILING
DOCKET # 3707

March 2006



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Narragansett Bay Commission

PRE-FILED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY
OF WALTER E. EDGE Jr. MBA, CPA

Q. Good morning Mr. Edge. Are you the same Walter E. Edge Jr. that previously
filed direct testimony in this docket?
A. Yes.

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony?

A. Thave read the pre-filed direct testimony of Mr. Thomas Catlin and Mr. David
Stearns and I have a few comments. For the most part I found their testimony
reasonable, however there are a few adjustments that were made that I believe after

further review, and in some cases, additional information, should be further adjusted.

Q. Please summarize your rebuttal position.
A. As shown on Schedule WEE-R1 NBC’s rebuttal revenue requirement is $63,903,717.
This represents an increase over approved revenue of $2,971,946. This revenue increase

is $136,525 less than the rate year requested in NBC’s original filing.

Q. Do you agree with any of Mr. Catlin’s adjustments?

A. Yes. Using Mr. Catlin’s list of adjustments on his schedule TCS-2 “Summary of
Division Adjustments to Rate Year Revenues and Expenses at Present Rates” I agree with
his adjustment in the amount of $3,746 for Residential Measured User Fees. However, it
should be noted that this adjustment is to account for the rounding in the revenue proof in
Docket #3639. Mr. Catlin’s adjustment is to reflect the amount generated by the
approved rates. I filed my testimony using the revenue requirement approved in the PUC
order in Docket #3639 which was the $60,931,771. In either case the adjustment is
minor. Next, I accept one of Mr. Catlin’s two adjustments to the electricity account in
the amount of $63,085.



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

I agree with and appreciate Mr. Catlin’s adjustment to increase the union pension account
for the updated state retirement rate however I disagree with his further adjustment to
capitalize part of the union pension expense. Mr. Catlin may not have been aware that
none of the approximate 13.9 FTEs charged to the CIP projects (referenced in the
Commission Data Request 1-8 response) are union personnel. Therefore, it would be
inappropriate to charge to the CIP projects (capitalize) any of the union pension increase.
When Mr. Catlin’s capitalized pension expense adjustment, in the amount of $33,618, is
added back to Mr. Catlin’s pension expense calculation the resulting increase to

Personnel Costs is $62,081. Please see my Schedule WEE-R2.

Q. Mr. Edge, do you agree with Mr. Stearns’ adjustment regarding electricity?

A. No,Idonot. Mr. Stearns adjusted the distribution rate for electricity by carrying the
rate out to five decimal places. This resulted in a decrease to NBC’s rate year
requirement of $63,932. In previous filings, NBC has rounded its calculations to three
decimal places and this adjustment is seen as nitpicking. In this filing, I included a
request to recover the cost for a total of 33,882,320 kilowatt hours of electricity. After
adjusting for the removal of the incinerator, the total in the filing is 31,898,349 kilowatt

hours.

T'am concerned that the estimates for kilowatt hours in the filing are too low. For
example, NBC’s Fiscal Year 2006 budget had a total of 35,848,583 kilowatt hours. This
higher budgeted kilowatt hour volume reflects CDM’s design estimates of usage at

Bucklin Point when the new facilities were expected to come on-line.

I believe that my approach to estimating kilowatt hours has been very conservative and
that electricity cost as filed should not be cut. If Mr. Stearns’ rounding adjustment is
accepted by the Commission then I believe that the estimated total kilowatt hours for
Bucklin Point should be increased as well. It should be noted that electricity costs
represent a total of about 10.5% of NBC’s total O&M budget.



W NN AW N

=]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

The following table shows that the Bucklin Point kilowatt hours in the filing are well

below design specifications, original bid estimates and NBC’s current budget.

KWHr
Design Engineer Estimate 17.5
Veolia Bid 154
NBC’s 2006 Budget 154
NBC'’s Filing 14.1

This filing as filed contains an extremely conservative kilowatt hour allowance.

Q. Are there any of Mr. Catlin’s cost reduction adjustments that you believe
should be further decreased?

A. Yes. Inmy prefiled testimony I calculated the rate year natural gas cost buy using
NBC’s current long term natural gas contract price times the estimated consumption of
natural gas in the rate year. Mr. Catlin’s calculation lowered my estimate for natural gas
cost based on New England Gas Company’s current rates (NE Gas is a second supplier of

natural gas that had not been the successful bidder for the NBC contract years ago).

NBC has historically entered into long-term contracts with the most advantageous rates at
the time and does not believe that spot market rates should be used to project NBC’s
future costs. Nevertheless, Mr. Catlin’s approach did result in an adjustment that went in
the right direction. However, NBC has now received bids for its long term natural gas
needs that will be in effect in the rate year. Based upon the new bid, the cost will
actually be lower than Mr. Catlin calculated. I have re-calculated Mr. Catlin’s

adjustment using the new rate, reducing natural gas cost for the rate year. See WEE-RS.

Q. Mr. Edge, are there any adjustments that you can partially accept?
A. Yes. Mr. Catlin has proposed four adjustments to Health Benefits costs. Ican agree
with three out of four adjustments as follows:

L. Tagree to reducing the participants from 250 to 246,

2. Trecognize that Mr. Catlin is correct in that there will be a co-payment for

new employees selecting the PPO plan, and



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

23
24
25

3. Iagree with Mr. Catlin’s adjustment for a capital reimbursement factor.

Q. What part of the health benefits adjustment do you disagree with?

A. Idisagree with Mr. Catlin’s adjustment to use a two year average for the health

insurance percentage increase rather than a three year average increase which I proposed

for the rate year. Ihave used a very conservative rate increase of 13.43% which was the

three year average for PPO family category (the lowest of the three year averages for

health coverage).

In an effort to further evaluate the reasonableness of the my proposed 13.43% increase, I

have recently reviewed NBC’s current Fiscal Year 2006 Loss Claims Experience, one of

the principal factors on which the FY 2007 premiums will be based. The loss claims

percentage has increased significantly in FY 2006 to (96.00%) compared to the two prior

years 2004 (77.69%) and 2005 (78.32%). (See table below). The lower loss claims

experience in 2004 and 2005 resulted in the lower PPO increases (7.08% and 7.48%). It

is expected that the 96.00% claims loss experience in 2006 will result in a much higher

percentage increase in the rate year. Further, it is my understanding that NBC has had

preliminary discussions with its health insurer who is suggesting that the 13.43%

projected increase is realistic.

Actual FY Actual FY
Item 2004 2005
PPO Plan Increase 25.72% 7.08%
HMO Plan Increase 29.84% 8.74%
Loss Claims Ratio 77.69% 78.32%

Actual FY  Docket 3707

2006 As Filed
7.48% 13.43%
8.18% 13.43%

96.00%




[y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Q. Is NBC requesting a higher percentage increase in health benefits at this time in
the rate year?

A. No. Ihave recalculated the health benefits costs using Mr. Catlin’s three
adjustments with which I agreed, combined with my proposed 13.43% increase. The
result is a reduction in health benefits of $58,355. Please see my schedule WEE-R3.

Q. Do you agree with Mr. Catlin’s adjustment to the Interest Income revenue
account?

A. No. I have always advised my clients that the Commission requires that interest
earned in restricted accounts must stay in restricted accounts. I have never recommended

breaking this golden rule.

In an effort to clarify this issue I asked NBC to request an opinion from bond counsel.
See Attachment A. In the opinion it is clearly stated that investment income must be
accrued to and deposited to the fund in which it is earned. It further states that only

investment income in the O & M fund and, after meeting certain other conditions, the

Revenue fund, may be used for operating and maintenance expense.

Even if one were to ignore the legal requirements, an adjustment to reclassify all of the
FYE June 30, 2005 interest income to operations would result in a major shortfall for
NBC. Ihave determined that the majority of the interest income earned, about $539,000,
was earned on the investment of bond proceeds and other funds held in the Project fund.
The Trust Indenture, as per bond counsel’s attached opinion, clearly prohibits NBC from
transferring interest income from the Project fund to fund O & M expense. In addition,
the proceeds of the bonds on which this interest income was earned in FY 2005 will be
exhausted by the end of calendar year 2006, and investment earnings will not remain at
the FY 2005 level. In Fiscal Year 2005 the total amount of interest income available for
O & M was approximately $196,000 which is approximately $48,000 less than I filed for

the rate year.



i

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Q. The only adjustments remaining are Mr. Catlin’s adjustments to hypochlorite
and the operating reserve. Do you have comments as to these reductions?

A. Yes. As far as the hypochlorite is concerned I do not agree with Mr. Catlin’s
adjustment. When I prepared the rate year adjustments I simply reduced the hypochlorite
by $20,117 (the Bucklin Point amount in the test year) to reflect the outsourcing at
Bucklin Point. I never calculated the actual usage and cost for hypochlorite that would

be needed in the rate year.

If the Commission does not agree with my approach of backing out only the cost of
hypochlorite at Bucklin Point in the test year then the proper approach for making an
adjustment would be to calculate the appropriate rate year cost using usage for the
remaining operations, Field’s Point and Interceptor Maintenance (IM) multiplied by
current rates. Ihave completed the calculation of the proper adjustment on my Schedule
WEE-R4. The correct adjustment is a reduction of hypochlorite cost from the test year
of $8,229 as opposed to Mr. Catlin’s reduction of $63,675.

Lastly, I agree with the methodology used by Mr. Catlin in calculating the adjustment to
the operating reserve. Ihave used the same method to adjust this account to reflect the

adjustments discussed in this rebuttal.

Q. Mr. Edge, have you provided updates to your schedules incorporating the

adjustments discussed in this testimony?
A. Yes, I have attached the rebuttal schedules WEE -R1, R2, R3, R4 and RS5.

Q. Does that conclude your testimony?
A. Yes.



TH-FHA 2MPpIIYdS

818'6¥1°91 9ZL'E 760°9%1'91 9TT'LEL $98°80%°S1 §a01A48 Jouu0siad 1N
LY6'TY LY6'ty - LP6Th IDNVMOTIV YFAONM/LL IONDIL ¥ AIVIVS 1006§
(c6T'9Lt) (z6T'oLY) - (z6T9LY) INIWESYNENTTY HONTIL
(852's56) (8s2's56) - (85T's56) ININHSHNGNITY ATVIVS 00065
TTY'BES'L] 9TL'E 969'FESLL 9TTLEL 69Y°L6L'91 $201A45S [oun0SIad JDIO]
(269'805) (269'805) - (269°805) HONVAOTIV JHAONIANL 00LSS
000°05 000°0§ - 000°0¢ SHIV'ID AT0-dNOD SETHOM
9p9'1 9b9°1 - 9%9°1 STRAILTI-IONVINSNI HLTVEH osevs
LEY'IE LEV'IE - LEY'IE ‘SNI ALTTISVSIA-NA4 I3 A0 TINH 0667¢
€4-FAM €8L'VIOE (ss€'8S) 8EI'€LO'E 6TV SHy 60L°LT9°T ‘SNI HL'TVHH-NAd FA1A0TdNE 05628
[44:3 2] 69 - 769 HIV.IS - HLTVEH INFWNTILLTY 0r6Ts
8E£9°1€ 8€9'I€ - 8€9°1€ IN-SLIAANAEF FIAQOTdNG 0Z8CS
PLE'OVE YLE'OVG - YLE'OVG VOId-Nag' 13y F3A0TdWH 0182Z§
£91°169 €91°169 - £91°169 IOISNdd NOINN-NON - ‘NA9 "LTJ FJIX0TdNT
T4-99M 989°876 180°79 $09'998 L6L 16T 808°VLS NOISNAd NOINI - "NA8 194 FAAOTINE
£¥9°0LY EP9OLY - EV90LY HWILEEAO
1Z8°128°11 178'128°'11 - 1Z8°128°11 SHOVM % SHNIVIVS
SHDIAULS TINNOSHHED
SHSNHEIXHT
LIS'SE6°09 orL'e ILL1€6'09 - 1LL°'1€6%09 HOANIATI TVLOL
1281 1281 1Z8°1 HNODNI SNOANVTIEISIN 20061
- - - - SNOLLOSINOD TVLIdVD SO06Y
8cTH'y s - 8ZY'Y FLVETE IOVILIEIV
- - - - 449 INAFWNALVEY 009ZY
- - - - INVID 00SLY
186'91 186'91 - 18691 SISO NOILDITIOD qISANTNITT 000LY
- - - - INTFINEDUOLINA TV.INTFANOIAIANT 0059
YLIOLY YLO'OLY - vLO'OLY ALTVNHd DYVHO FLV'1 00ssYy
CILWT EIL'YPT - EILYYT HWOONI LSHIYALNI 001SY
€88°1 €88°1 - £88°'1 TNOONI ONILVEEdO SNOANVITIDOSIN [41:344
0TL'098 0TL098 - 0TL'098 HINOONI HDV LJAS 00sey
8LS'OLT 8LS°0L1 - 8LS'OLY FDOIYVHOUNS SSL/A0d 000ty
PLLTG PLL'16 - YLL'16 SHT4 LIANdd NOLLOANNOD 00STy
9rS65T° 1 IS 6ST'L - 9b5°65T'1 SHES INFINLVTILTId 000TY
081°111°E 081111 - O81°I11°E TVRLLSNANI - 28] GRINSVAN 148444
058°88£°91 0588891 - 058°88¢°91 TVIOEIIWINOD - 934 AAINSYVAN oLSTY
0Z1'806°9 0Z1°806°9 - 0Z1'806°9 TYTISNANI 2 TVIOYHIWNOD SFHT LV
I°d189L TI8'SSL°0T vL'E 990°TSL°0T - 990°TSL 0T TVLINSAISHY -~ 994 QRINSVEN 0011+
LEL'8¥9°0Y LEL'8YI0L $ - §  LEL'8Y9°01 TYLINA@STE SHAd LV Td 0001
MuIay
Jed X NBY QuaunINfpy  pafg st Jvdx ey  syudunsnipy 182X 389], aopdirasa( yumody # WOV
PSAY DEN  lennqay DEN asax Ay

DIAIIG JO 150)) JvIX ANBY [ENNqIY
uoIsspuIo)) Aeg 33asuederisN



TH-THA AMPIYPS

6L8°681 6L8°681 - 6L8°681 SHI'ddNS g1 O¥EYS
- - (¥s'epd) 1S HSY Vaos 8EEYS
€LT'501 €LT°501 - £LT'S0T ALIIINSIE WNIGOS-WIHD LEEPS
- - (€55°28) £65'L8 YTWATOL-WEHD SEEYS
- - (zzy'zn) W FNITWEHD PEEPS

YI-3IM 9LP19€ (6TZ'®) SOL'69€ (L11'00) TT8°68E FINOTHIOJAH/ANRIO THO-WAHD TEEPS
9Z8'0 978°07 - 978°07 A1ddNS AYANNY'T % SNOH ‘STVIINTHD 0EEYS
- - - - NOILVONJd HOVAY1NO Oridnd OLEES
SO0°L1 S00°L1 - S00°L1 INAWNAINOA ALTIVS [1]%42
§T9°eT $T9'€T - $T9°€T ONIHLOTD 00Tk
TLS'LY U89 - TLR'LY WALVM (11839

1°d159L L8TOLE'E (s80°¢9) LEeer'e PRL‘SHY 885°L86'C ALIDRLOATE 060¥S
- - (509°809) $09°809 YOLVYENIONI - SYD ~TANd 190bS

SU-HAM OEEP0S (622°¢9) 655'L9S bL8'S81 $89'18E SYD-THNA 090tS
- - (€50°91) £50°91 DNITANVH SAT10S ¥0d TIO 120b$
- - - - INAWANOH 904 THSTIa (174112
- - - - ANHSOYHN - TO THNA 010¥S
05S‘vb 05S‘vt - 0SSP ONIHLOTO ~“TVINTI OpEES
9bLLY opLLT - 9pLLL INTNANOH ~TVIND 0£€ES
LO1'T Lor'z - Lor'e AL¥HdO¥d FAISLNO“TV.INTY 0SEES
8L8'ST 8881 - 8L8°81 SYIVAEd TVYANAD 0b9cs
ISY' 1LY ISY' 1LY - ISt 1LY HTIOV FONVNILINIVIN ININIINOE 0E9ES
08¢y 08€'y - 08¢’y SYTIVM ¥ AVMHOIH-MIVdTd 0Z9€S
- - (0$8'7S€E) 0S8'%SE SUIVJTY DNTTANVH SAT1I0S 119€$
6LY'SH9 6LE'SY9 - 6LY'SH9 TANLONYULS ¥ OATE-HIVITA 019¢§
658'9C1 658°9Z1 - 658921 HONVNALNIVIA HSALLOWNOLNY 0ISES
10s'8t 10§‘8t - 1058 THAVYL ZLVIS-H0-1N0 ozves
wUs‘T Us'T - UST FONVMOTIV HOVITIN OIYES
SSE'LL SSELL - [SAA ONISLLYIAQY ozees
96£'s8 96€'s8 - 96€'s8 ONIANIE % ONLLNIId 01€€S
$90°9 §909 - $90°9 "SOAS ANOHA TVYINAD 006€S
¥10°pS9 $10°p59 - P10'v59 HONVENSNI 09Z€S
yol1'op vo1‘0F - $01°‘0¥ IXH B " LAVO ‘THOIHA 0§ZES
$$6'6 ¥$6'6T - ¥56°6T SNOILLINIDSENS #® sANd obTES
64T'€6 6¥T'c6 - 6¥T'€6 ASNEIXH 901410 005%S
(444 13 piT'sst - P1Z'851 ANOHJATAL 000vS
669°FE1 669'pE1 - 669'PE1 FOVISOd (118434
000091 000°091 - 000091 ISNAIXA Lg9d ave 00Z€S
0¥'zIT oH'TIT - orTIT TVSOJSIA LI¥D ¥ SONINETIOS 42743
SP6'TSTY SY6'TSTY T91EEL'T £8L'615"1 TVSOdSIA/ONIAVOT FOANIS 82749
£98°86 £98°36 - £98°86 "INIVI "ANYDO % '0aQTd 0v9zZs
07T'8 07’8 - 0zT's "SOAS TVIITAN 019zs

asuadxqg
2 soqddng
Sugiesado
d89 ey [uaugsnfpy  pI[L] seJsaX ey  susunsHfpy a83X 353, uORdEIsa( JURODY #I0V

PISIAY DEN  [EBNgRY DEN aea) vy

IAIIS JO 150D a8 X VY [ENNGIY
UOISSIIO)) Avy Jj3suederieN



sAopnQ [oidn) 0301

TH-TAA MPAYdS

(0s£T68°T) (0S€C68'T) - (0sE'268°T) FOVIFAOD 169d YVHA YONd
000°0LE 000°0LE - 000'0LE HAYISHY INFNADV 1T 00991
- - - - "LOMYIS YO DATH LON-" AT 0£991
000'sZ1 000'sT1 - 000'sZ1 "LONYIS YHHIO % ONIATING 01991
- - - - "dINOHA YFHIO 0691
- - - - TAIVMMIVH Y4LNdANOD 4134
- - - - TIVMLIOS ¥LLNdNOD £8591
00L‘86S 00L'86S - 00L'86S "dINTUH ANV TANLININA FOIZI0 08591
000°151 000°1§1 - 000'151 "dIN0F XJOLVIOEVT 0LS91
- - - - "dINOA "OTY ANV "ad ovs91
- - - - ‘dINOA NOLLDMILSNOD 0ES9L
059°61S 059'616 - 059°61S "dNdd INV'Id % "oa1d 02891
000821 000'8Z1 - 000'8T1 "dINOH FALLONOLAV 01591
- - TTAANY'T 00291
sdepnQ [ende)
$99°9£€°T - $99°9€€°T £T9'L0E 6£0°620°T sao1aLag [0123dS 0]
€LL°EST €LL'EST - €LLEST SHOIAYES YHHIO 069z
£eT'El €€l - €ETEL SHOIANES TVYORIATO 0892S
66L'9TL°1 66L'9TL T LT9°L0E (AN SHOIANAS 1IANV/INOW 0L9TS
S81'6T1 S81°6C1 - s81°%T1 SHDIANAES TVOTT 09928
$08°L1 $08°L1 - ¥08°L1 SHDIAMES ALNNDES 0§92
861 861 - 861 "SOAS 0¥/ Ad/STINIDAT 0£92S
0SL 0SL - 0SL SHOIANAS “DNF/LOALHOYY 0Z92s
£THT61 £THT61 - £THT61 ISNEIXH XJOLVINOTA 0092s
005°T 005'T - 005°T SHEA LLON ANV ONOH 008LS
SIOIAIDG [erads
66C'814°C1 (epS'pEL) TH8'TSS'TI 6L9°L10'T £91°5£5°01 asuadxy p sajpddng Suyv.adQ (0
- - - - 149H1 ALTVASVO-SHSSOT ANOT 009§
(Y49 $T§ - 49 a1V TOOHDS NOLLYONad 0z8ss
891 891y - 891 ASNHAXE SNOANVTIADSIN 09€€S
0181 018°1 - 0181 HSNHIXH ONLLVIHJO YHHIO OEYHS
S¥T1zTT SYT'1eT - SHT1TT HSNAJXH ¥ SHI1ddNS YLLNINOD ozhbs
1€T6L 1€T'6L - 1€T°6L dXd ¥ 'dd0s TYNOLLYONag 0ltts
- - ©00't) 000 ONI'TANVH SAT10S Y04 SAT1ddNS ILEYS
POYPIL Por'pIl - vor'p1l FONVNAINIVIA ¥ DA'Td SAI1ddNS OLEYS
W' we'T - W' HdVOISANY'1 % AVMHDIH 0S9€S
183X Ny guounsn{py  popig se awox ey  syuaunsnipy 183X 1831 unopdudsaQ Janoy # IV
PISASY DEN  [e1NQdY DEN avax ey

DIAIIS JO 150)) JBIX 1BY [eRNQY
uossyunuo)) Aeq pasusdeaieN



LIL'€06°€9 (szs'oc) YTOP0'r wawanmbay snuaasy

(ovL'¢) WUSHPY nusARY
£9v°L06'€9  § (6LL°ZET) $ TWTor0e § I/¥'80I°t  § 1/L°1€609 §
9°dISdL LIL'E9Y (296°1) 6L9°S5% 8€6°SH wL61y aatasay Suyp.adp) 1N
YLEVP'E9 (L18‘0¢1) £95'VLS €9 T€6°290°c 0£0°215'09 sasuadyy 19301
PLT'6TS'TE - YLT'6T5TE - YLT'625°TE 3014458 192(T 19101
LL8TLR'ST LL8TLR'ST - LLBTLR'ST TOIAYES Le9a
- - - - LSTUHLINI 016LS
L6E969'9 L6E°959'9 - L6£'959°9 IDOVIETAOD 193d
2010438 192
069°6 - 069°6 - 069°6 YouDZHLOWY P UOYVIIdI] (D30
- - - - NOILVIOTIdaId 00SLS
069'6 069°6 - 069°6 NOILVZLLYOWV oloLS
UOREZRIOUry
7 uopeoazdaq
aeax ey quaugsnipy  pId st J¥aX NeY  SUsn[py I83X I53L, uopdpaseq Junoddy #9990V
PISIAY DEN  *HNGdy DEN Jeax Ny

NIAIG JO 1S0)) J8a X 9By [BPNGIY
TI-TAM dAupayds uoIsSfuIuIo)) Aeg yosueSerieN



Adjustment to Union Pension Expense Schedule WEE-R2
Docket 3707 - NBC Rebuttal

Total Rate Year Salaries & Wages $ 5,047,206
Updated Pension Contribution Rate 18.40%
Rate Year Union Pension Contribution 928,686
Test Year Expense 574,808
Increase in Union Pension Expense 353,878
Rate Year Adjustment as Filed 291,797

Rebuttal Adjustment $ 62,081




Adjustment to Health Benefits Expense Schedule WEE-R3
Docket 3707 - NBC Rebuttal

Rate per Pay
Members Period Number of Pay Periods Cost
Health Insurance
HMO Family 14 $ 484.78 26 $ 176,459
Single 3 177.42 26 13,838
PPO Family 159 557.98 26 2,306,709
Single 54 204.20 26 286,692
Waiver 16 2,500.00 1 40,000
Total 246
Dental
Family 185 37.61 26 180,904
Single 57 13.56 26 20,096
Waiver 4 110.00 1 440
Total 246
Vision
Family 189 6.96 26 34,201
Single 57 3.24 26 4,802
Total 246
Total Rate Year 3,064,142
Less: Employee Co-payments (8,727)
Net Rate Year Premiums 3,055,415
Test Year Expense 2,627,709
Increase in Total Premiums 427,706
Portion Capitalized at 9.5% (40,632)
Total Adjustment 387,074
Rate Year Increase as Filed 445,429

Rebuttal Adjustment to Health Benefits Costs $ (58,355)




Adjustment to Hypochlorite Expense
Docket 3707 - NBC Rebuttal

Schedule WEE-R4

Average
FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 Gallons
Field's Point 702,179 702,111 707,641 703,977
M 25,363 20,045 12,382 19,263
Total 727,542 722,156 720,023 723,240
X FY 2007 Contracted Rate 0.4998
Revised Rate Year FY 2007 361,476
Rate Year as Filed 369,705
Rebuttal Adjustment (8,229)




Adjustment to Natural Gas Expense

Docket 3707 - NBC Rebuttal

NBC's contracted supply rate for Natual Gas (1)
Cost per Therm per NBC (2)
Adjustment
Deliveries in Therms (2)
Adjustment to Cost of Gas
Total Gas Cost Excluding R.I. Gross Earnings Tax per NBC (3)
Less: Adjustment to Cost of Gas

Adjusted Cost of Gas before R.1.Gross Earnigns Tax

R.I. Gross Earnings Tax at 3.0928%
R.I. Gross Earnings Tax per NBC (3)

Adjustment to R.L. Gross Eranings Tax

Adjustment to Rate Year Expense

Notes:

Schedule WEE-R5S

$ 1153
1.339

(0.186)
329,744

(61,332)

550,532

(61,332)

489,200

15,130

17,027
(1,897)

$ (63,229)

(1) Reflects NBC's contracted Natural Gas supply rate for 24 months starting April 1, 2006

with Hess Corp.
(2) Per Schedule WEE-9

(3) Per Response to DIV 1-7



A“C.Chr\‘la,n"\’ A

B TILLINGHAST LICHT w» Keren'S. . Grande
Direct Diol: 456-1213
ATTORNEYS AT LAW SINCE 18:8 Email: kgrande@tHaw.com

February 21, 2006

Ms. Karen Giebink

Director of Administration and Finance
Narragansett Bay Commission

One Service Road

Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Re:  Ability of Narragansett Bay Commission o Use Inferest
Income for Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Dear Karen:

You have asked that we, as Bond Counsel to the Narragansett Bay Commission
(the “Commission”), review the extent to which the Commission may use
investment income for operation and maintenance expenses. The application of
amounts in the Commission’s funds and accounts are governed by the Trust
Indenture between the Commission and J.P. Morgan Trust Company, National
Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”) Securing Wastewater System Revenue Bonds
dated as of April 15, 2004, as amended and supplemented and as consented to
by the Governor on April 27, 2004 (the “Trust Indenture”). Capitalized terms not
otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Trust
Indenture. ‘

The Trust Indenture is a contract between the Commission and the Trustee on
behalf of the holders of the Commission's revenue bonds. The State of Rhode
Island (the “State”) has covenanted, pursuant to § 46-25-64 of the Rhode Island
General Laws, that the State will not limit or alter the rights vested in the
Commission to fulfill the terms of any agreements made with its bondholders until
its revenue bonds have been paid off. In other words, neither the State or any of
its instrumentalities can impair the Commission’s contract with its bondholders.

TEN WEYBOSSET STREET PROVIDENCE RI 02903-2818 T 401.456.1200 F 401.456.1210 www.tllaw.com

FEDERAL ID NUMBER: 05-0508729



B TILLINGHAST LICHT e

ATTORNEYS AT LAW SINCE 1818

Ms. Karen Giebink
February 21, 2006
Page 2

In the Trust Indenture, the Trustee establishes various funds and accounts
including, but not limited to, the Project Fund, the Revenue Fund, the Operation
and Maintenance Fund, the Debt Service Fund, the Redemption Fund, the Debt
Service Reserve Fund, the Operation and Maintenance Reserve Fund, the
Renewal and Replacement Reserve Fund, the Rebate Fund and an Unrestricted
Fund. All of the Commission’s funds and accounts are pledged to the
Commission’s bondholders except for the Operation and Maintenance Fund, the
Rebate Fund, the Purchase Fund (if any) and the Unrestricted Fund.

Section 504 of the Trust Indenture provides that all revenues, except proceeds of
insurance and condemnation, proceeds of any sale or disposition of any part of
the system, and earnings on investments of the funds and accounts under the
Trust Indenture to the extent provided in Section 514 of the Trust Indenture, shall
be collected by the Commission and deposited in its Revenue Fund. Section 514
provides that permitted investments purchased as an investment of monies in any
fund or account shall be deemed at all times to be part of such fund or account
and all income thereon shall accrue to and be deposited in such fund or account
in all losses from investment shall be charged against such fund or account. This
means that except as permitted by the Trust Indenture, the Commission has no
authority to transfer investment eamings from one account to another.

" The Trust Indenture is set up to require application of certain investment earnings
to operation and maintenance expenses and also permits certain other investment
income to be applied to that purpose. For example, investment income in the
Operation and Maintenance Fund is required fo be used for operating and
maintenance expenses. In addifion, investment income in the Revenue Fund may,
if all other deposits to funds and accounts have been satisfied, be applied to
operating and maintenance expenses. Investment income in the Project Fund,
however, must stay in the Project Fund.

The Trust Indenture also permits transfers from the Debt Service Reserve Fund
under certain circumstances. Section 508 of the Trust Indenture, which governs
the Debt Service Reserve Fund, provides that if there are excess funds on deposit
in the Debt Service Reserve Fund on the last business day of any month, the
Trustee is to promptly notify the Commission, and the Commission may transfer
the excess amount o any fund or account established under the Trust Indenture.



B TILLINGHAST LICHT w»

ATTORNEYS AT LAW SINCE 1818

Ms. Karen Giebink
February 21, 2006
Page 3

This would permit the Commission to transfer funds from the Debt Service Reserve
Fund to the Operation and Maintenance Fund if there were excess funds.

There are, however, no investments or cash in the Debt Service Reserve Fund to
generate investment income which can be transferred. The Narragansett Bay
Commission has issued four series of revenue bonds pursuant to the Trust
Indenture. In connection with the issuance of the 2004 Series A Bonds and the
2005 Series A Bonds, the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement was met with a
Debt Service Reserve Surety Bond provided by a bond insurance company rather
than being funded with cash. This was in order to provide the largest amount of
funds available for project costs rather than holding funds in the Debt Service
Reserve Fund. In connection with the 2004 Series B Bonds and the 2005 Series B
Bonds which were purchased by the Rhode Island Clean Water Finance Agency
(the “RICWFA"}, the RICWFA did not require a Debt Service Reserve Fund.
Therefore, there is no interest income generated in the Debt Service Reserve Fund
and the only interest income that is available is income on investments in the
Revenue Fund and Operation and Maintenance Fund.

In summary, the Commission may apply interest income in the Revenue Fund to
operation and maintenance if all other required deposits to funds and accounts
have been satisfied, and the Commission may always apply interest income in the
Operation and Maintenance Fund to operation and maintenance expenses. We
hope this letter has been helpful. If you have any additional questions, please do
not hesitate to call.

Very fruly yours,
m 5@5{% |

aren S. D. Grande

KDG/dd

@PFDesktop::0DMA/MHODMA/TLSDMS. TLSLAW.COM;imanage;426747;1



